





i Summary of Compliance

Test Result
Price path threshold Compliant
Quality threshold Non-Compliant
Auditor's report Compliant

Officer for inquiries:

Mr Brent Stewart

General Manager - Energy
Ph (06) 869 0701

Fax (06) 867 8563

email brent.stewart@eastland.co.nz

Eastland Network Limited
PO Box 1048
172 Carnarvon St

Gisborne




2 Introduction
This Threshold Compliance Statement is submitted by Eastland Network Ltd pursuant to the

Electricity Distribution Services Default Price-Quality Path Determination 2010 and its
subsequent amendments (together the Determination):

¢ Decision 704 - Commerce Act (Electricity Distribution Default Price-Quality Path)
Amendment Determination 2010

e Decision 722 - Commerce Act (Electricity Distribution Default Price-Quality Path)
Amendment Determination 2011

e Decision NZCC 4 - Electricity Distribution Services Default Price-Quality Path
Determination Amendment No.3

This statement therefore provides threshold compliance information applicable to the
Assessment Date of 31 March 2012 with the Assessment Period being 1 April 2011 to 31
March 2012.




3 Price path

3.1 Introduction

As required under clause 11 of the Determination, this Statement provides evidence in the

form of allowable notional revenue, notional revenue, prices, quantities, units of

measurement associated with all numeric data, and other relevant data, information, and
calculations, that states Eastland Network’s position with respect to the price path threshold
as described in clause 8 of the Determination.

3.2 Compliance with price path threshold

Eastland Network complies with clause 8.4 of the Determination as its notional revenue at
no time during the Assessment Period exceeded the allowable notional revenue for the
Assessment Period:

Notional revenue for the

The allowable notional for the

Defined Assessment Period At no time Assessment Period
Calculation is to Result
Methodology: exceed

NR2o12 Rz012
Eastland
Netwlork’s $20,397,549 < $21,084,516 Compliant
Result

e NR3012 — Notional revenue from 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012

Eastland Network did not change or restructure any prices during the Assessment
Period, therefore the prices that applied on 1 April 2011 applied throughout the
entire Assessment Period. Notional revenue for the assessment period is copied
from 7.1.1 below.

e Ryp12 — Allowable notional revenue from 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012

This was calculated in accordance with the method for determining the allowable
notional revenue as described in clause 8.4 of the Determination. Allowable notional

revenue is copied from 7.1.2 below.

3.3 Restructuring of Prices

Eastland Network did not restructure any prices during the Assessment Period and therefore

clause 8.6 and 8.7 of the Determination does not apply.




4 Quality standards

4.1 Introduction

As required under clause 11 of the Determination, this Statement documents the assessed
values and reliability limits for the Assessment Period as well as the relevant SAIDI and
SAIFI statistics and calculations together with other relevant data and information.

4.2 Compliance with quality standards

Clause 9 of the Determination sets out the quality standards in which Eastland Network
must comply with. Under clause 9.1, Eastland Network must either comply with the annual
reliability assessment specified in clause 9.2 for the current Assessment Period; or have
complied with those annual reliability assessments for the two immediately preceding extant
Assessment Periods.

In 2011 Assessment Period, Eastland Network’s SAIDI exceeded the Quality Threshold;
therefore Eastland Network does not comply with clause 9.1(b) of the Determination as it
has not complied with those annual reliability assessments for the two immediately
preceding extant Assessment Periods.

4.2.1 SAIDI

The SAIDI quality threshold is as follows:

Assessment SAIDI for the Is not to Quality Threshold
. " for the Assessment Result
Period Assessment Period exceed .
Period
2010 314.94 < 377.59 Compliant
2011 334.00 < 302.38 Non-Compliant

SAIDI figures for the Assessment Periods have been taken from Eastland Network's
Threshold Compliance Statements for that particular Assessment Period and are shown in

8.1.1 below.




4.2.2 SAIFI
The SAIFI quality threshold is as follows:

Assessment SAIFI for the Is notto Quality Threshold
- . for the Assessment Result
Period Assessment Period exceed z
Period
2010 3.68 < 4.08 Compliant
2011 3.49 < 4.26 Compliant

SAIFI figures for the Assessment Periods have been taken from Eastland Network’s
Threshold Compliance Statements for that particular Assessment Period and are shown in
8.1.2 below.

4.3 Annual reliability assessment

Clause 9.1(a) of the Determination states that the Assessed Values for an Assessment
Period must not exceed the EDB’s Reliability Limits for that Assessment Period.

The SAIDI figures shown below do not comply with the SAIDI Reliability Limits for the
current Assessment Period. As Eastland Network has not complied with clause 9.1(b) of the
Determination either, as stated above in 4.2, Eastland Network has not complied with the
Quality Standards for the current Assessment Period.

The factors that are used in the determination of the Reliability Limits are shown in 8.2
below.

4.3.1 SAIDI

The SAIDI Assessment Values and Reliability Limits for the Assessment Period are as
follows:

e SAIDIASSESS,ZOlZ = 392.15

® SAIDIL[M[T = 302.38

4.3.2 SAIFI

The SAIFI Assessment Values and Reliability Limits for the Assessment Period are as
follows:

e SAIFlassess,2012 = 3.41

e SAIFI/_IM[T = 4,26




4.4 Policies and procedures for recording SAIDI and SAIFI

As required under clause 11.1(b)(v) of the Determination, the following explanation is
provided on the policies and procedures used by Eastland Network for recording the SAIDI
and SAIFI statistics for the assessment period.

4.4.1 Procedures

Connection Connectivity:

Individual network connections are linked to a specific distribution transformer via
GIS and ICP Billing system data outputs.

Connection information and network connectivity is updated in GIS and ICP Billing
systems from Network Alteration Application forms and/or as built Network Alteration
data returns.

GIS connection counts per network segment are updated and reviewed against ICP
Billing system data six monthly.

The process of Outage Notification to energy retailers provides an audit of connection
and connectivity data accuracy.

Responsibility: Project Engineers and Information Manager.

Interruption Data Capture:

A Supply Interruption Data Input Form is completed for all notifiable outages. Data is
captured in accordance with the definitions and requirements of the Electricity
Disclosure Requirements 2004 and Reliability Performance Measurement Manual
1994,

Responsibility: System Operator

Interruption Data Analysis and Reporting:

4.4.2

Interruption data entered into Outage Database and used for internal and external
reporting.

Responsibility: GM Electricity Operations

Policies

Collection and analysis of interruption data is to be completed in accordance with
Electricity Disclosure Requirements 2004 and Reliability Performance Measurement
Manual 1994.

Monthly comparison of actual interruption performance with Asset Management Plan
and Statement of Corporate Intent targets reported to and reviewed by the Board of
Directors.

Annual audits are undertaken on Connectivity, Interruption data capture and
reporting processes to determine the accuracy and compliance of deliverables.




Auditor’s Report










& Directors’ certificate

DIRECTORS' CERTIFICATE ON ANNUAL COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

We, John Mcfayden Rae and Roger Neil Taylor, being directors of Eastland Network Limited
certify that, having made all reasonable enquiry, to the best of our knowledge and belief,
the attached Annual Compliance Statement of Eastland Network Limited, and the related
information, prepared for the purposes of the Electricity Distribution Default Price-Quality
Path Determination 2010 are true and accurate,

John Mcfayden Rae /l}fzger Neil Taylor

E%/;f“’/?z

Date

Note: Section 103(2) of the Commerce Act 1986 provides that no person shall attempt to
deceive or knowingly mislead the Commission in relation to any matter before it. It
is an offence to contravene section 103(2) and any person who does so is liable on
summary conviction to a fine not exceeding $10,000 in the case of an individual or
$30,000 in the case of a body corporate.

11




7 Price Path Threshold

7.1 Supporting Calculations for Price Path Threshold

7.1.1 Notional Revenue for the Assessment Period

Notional revenue for the period from 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012 is calculated in

accordance with the following formula:

N R2012 = zpi,ZOlZQi,ZOlO' K2012

Definitions:

Pi2012 = The Eastland Network prices that applied during the Assessment Period.

Qi2010 = The Eastland Network quantities that applied for the pricing period 1 April

2009 to 31 March 2010.

Kooz = the sum of all pass-through costs for the period of 1 April 2011 to 31 March

2012.

The calculation can be shown as follows:

Line Charge Revenue $30,296,705
zpi,2012Qi,2010 Less Other Non-Contestable Revenue $93,951
TOTAL $30,202,754
Transpower Charges $6,749,691
Avoided Transmission $2,814,650
Ks012 Territorial Rates $147,286
Commerce Act and EA Levies $93,578
TOTAL $9,805,205
Notional Revenue (NRp12) $20,397,549

The supporting tariffs and volumes are given in 7.2 Supporting Tariffs, Volumes and

Notional Revenue below.

12




7.1.2 Allowable Notional Revenue for the Assessment Period

The allowable notional revenue for the period from 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012 is
calculated in accordance with the following formula:

R2012 = ((2ZPi,2011Qi,2010 = K2011)+(R2011 = NR2011)) X ((1+ACPIy12) X (1-X))

Definitions:
Pi,2011 = The Eastland Network prices that applied on 31 March 2011.

Qi2010 = The Eastland Network quantities that applied for the pricing period 1 April
2009 to 31 March 2010.

Kyp11 = The sum of all pass-through costs for the period of 1 April 2010 to 31 March
2011 and as shown in the statement for that Period.

R,o11 = The Allowable Notional Revenue for the period of 1 April 2010 to 31 March
2011 and as shown in the statement for that Period.

NR,g11 = The Notional Revenue for the period of 1 April 2010 to 31 March 2011 and as
shown in the statement for that Period.

CPIpec, 2009 + CPIyar, 2010 + CPlun, 2010 + CPlsep, 2010

|
1
—_

ACPIZOIZ =
CPlIpec, 2008 + CPlpmar, 2000 + CPIun, 2009 + CPlsep, 2009

(1093+1097+1099+1111)
(1072+1075+1081+1095)

= 0.0178

X = X factor assigned to Eastland Network, which is 0%

13




The calculation can be shown as follows:

Line Charge Revenue $29,488,336
zPi,2011Q1,2010 Less Other Non-Contestable Revenue $93,951
TOTAL $29,394,385
Transpower Charges $6,733,846
Avoided Transmission $2,397,744
Kso11 Territorial Rates $141,273
EA Levies $104,231
TOTAL $9,377,094
Allowable Notional Revenue (Rzp11) $20,276,578
R>011-NR>g11 | Notional Revenue (NRyo11 $19,578,332
TOTAL $698,246
((2Pi,2011Qi,2010 = Kao11+(R2011-NR2011)) $20,715,537
((1+ACPI5012) X (1-X)) 1.0178
Allowable Notional Revenue (R3012) $21,084,516

7.1.3 Pass through cost variation between forecast and actual
As required by clause 11.1(b)(ii) of the Determination, the following discusses the
differences between the forecasted pass through costs that were used when Eastland

Network set prices and the actual amounts during the Assessment Period.

The forecasted and actual pass through costs was as follows:

Pass through cost Forecast Actual Difference

Transpower Charges 6,772,683 6,749,691 -22,992
Avoided Transmission 2,791,786 2,814,650 22,864
Territorial Rates 101,462 147,286 45,824
Commerce Act and EA Levies 108,000 93,578 -14,422
Total $9,773,931 $9,805,205 $31,274

Variances are explained as follows:

¢ Transpower Charges - Forecast figures used the amounts notified by Transpower
in their Transmission charge notice of 1 December 2010. Subsequently actual
figures are very close to those budgeted.

¢ Avoided Transmission - Since pricing design and budgeting was undertaken in
November 2010, Eastland Network has been charged for Avoided Transmission
charges for the current Assessment Period from a local Hydro operator. At the time
budgeting was done, these charges did not exist and were therefore omitted from

the budgeted figures.

14




Territorial Rates — When pricing design and budgeting was undertaken in
November 2010, Eastland Network incorrectly allocated Network territorial budgeted
rates to a related party entity, which resulted in an understatement of budgeted
rates. Since November 2010, Eastland Network has corrected this in its budgeting.
Commerce Act and EA Levies —~ During the Assessment Period, Eastland Network
received refunds from the Electricity Authority for over assessed levies for the 2011
Assessment Period which have been offset against the current Assessment Period
levies. When pricing design and budgeting was undertaken in November 2010, it was
unknown that Eastland Network would receive any refunds from reconciliation of levy
calculations for the previous Assessment Period.

15



















8 Quality Threshold - Supporting Statistics

8.1 Compliance with Quality Standards

The 2010 Assessment Period Quality Thresholds have been calculated in accordance with
The Commerce Act (Electricity Thresholds Notice) 2004.

The 2011 Assessment Period Quality Thresholds have been calculated in accordance with
Schedule 3 of the Electricity Distribution Services Default Price-Quality Path Determination

2010.

8.1.1 SAIDI

The five year average SAIDI to 31 March 2003 used to calculate the 2010 Quality

Threshold:

Class B Class C Total (B+C)

SAIDI;990 164.23 268.87 433.1
SAIDI000 61.26 194.31 255.57
SAIDI 001 23.94 643.05 666.99
SAIDI g0 78.44 112.31 190.75
SAIDI;003 57.79 283.79 341.58
Total 385.66 1502.33 1,887.99
Divide by 5 77.13 300.47 377.59

The 2011 SAIDI Reliability Limit was determined as follows:

SAIDI iy

where:

Usaipi
Osaipi

SAIDlymir

Usaipr + Osaipi

250.29
52.09

302.38

21




8.1.2 SAIFI

The five year average SAIFI to 31 March 2003 used to calculate the 2010 Quality Threshold:

Class B Class C Total (B+C)
SAIFI, 490 1.21 3.08 4.29
SAIFI000 0.56 2.65 3.21
SAIFI 001 0.50 4.81 5.31
SAIFI00, 0.41 3.07 3.48
SAIFLgo3 0.53 3.60 4.13
Total 3.21 17.21 20.42
Divide by 5 0.64 3.44 4.08

The 2011 SAIFI Reliability Limit was determined as follows:

SAIFL jr =
where:
Usarrr =

5SA1F1 =

SAIFI iur

Usarrr + Osarri

3.50
0.76

4.26

8.2 Reliability Limit Factors
These factors were determined in accordance with Schedule 3 of the Determination and

were used to calculate the 2012 Reliability Limits.

8.2.1 Boundary Values

The SAIDI boundary value was determined as follows:

Bsampr =
where:

Asaipr =

,BSAIDI =

Bsarpr

e (@saiprt Bsaion)

-0.86
1.60

22.86

The SAIFI boundary value was determined as follows:

Bsarrr =
where:

Asarrr =
,BSAIFI =

Bsairr =

e (@sarrrt Bsarrn)

-5.31
1.66

0.32

22




8.2.2 Reliability Limits

The SAIDI Reliability Limit was determined as follows:

SAIDLipur = Usaipr + Osarpi
where:
Hsaipr = 250.29
Osaipr = 52.09
SAIDI,imir = 302.38

The SAIFI Reliability Limit was determined as follows:

SAIFL = Usarrr + Osarrr
where:
UsaiFr = 3.50
Osarpr = 0.76
SAIFILIMIT = 4.26

23




	20120606151930874
	20120606151951673

